

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA **RESOLUTION HONORING AND COMMENDING**

Vice Mayor Ken Ibarra

for over 21 years of service as an elected official in the

City of San Bruno

WHEREAS, Ken Ibarra was originally appointed to fill an unexpired term on the San Bruno City Council in 1996, and since that time has been re-elected for four additional consecutive terms in 1999, 2003, 2009 and 2013, and currently serves as Vice Mayor for the City of San Bruno; and

WHEREAS, Ken Ibarra serves on numerous regional committees and boards representing the City of San Bruno and County of San Mateo, including the San Mateo County Transportation Authority (SMCTA) Board; the SFO Airport Community Roundtable; the San Mateo County Airport Land Use Committee (ALUC); the San Mateo City/County Association of Governments (C/CAG) Bicycle and Pedestrian Committee; the San Mateo County Grand Boulevard Initiative (GBI); the San Mateo County Housing Endowment and Regional Trust (HEART) Board; the San Mateo County Home for All Initiative; and the CalTrain Local Policy Makers Group (LPMG), and is also active in a wide variety of community and service organizations including the San Bruno Lions Club, Bay Area Special Olympics Lions Club and the annual San Bruno Relay for Life fundraising event; and

WHEREAS, as a member of the San Bruno City Council during and since the tragic September 9, 2010 PG&E high pressure gas pipeline explosion in San Bruno's Crestmoor Neighborhood, Vice Mayor Ibarra has stood strong in support of the City's efforts to bring about safety and operational improvement in the gas utility system and reform at the California Public Utilities Commission to assure that what happened in San Bruno does not happen again; and

WHEREAS, among the many important improvements and accomplishments over his 21 years of service as an elected official are redevelopment of the former Navy site to the vibrant mixed use community known as the Crossing/San Bruno, update of the Tanforan Mall, development and opening of the San Bruno BART and Caltrain stations, the 2014 year-long celebration of San Bruno's Centennial, and construction of numerous Water and Wastewater utility system improvements; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, hereby commends Vice Mayor Ken Ibarra for over 21 years of exemplary leadership as a member of the San Bruno City Council.

Dated: November 28, 2017

SUPERVISORS:

DON HORSLEY, President

DAVE PINE

CAROLE GROOM

WARREN SLOCUM

DAVID J. CANEPA

Attest:

Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors